L A e O s t"
% 3 R,»‘f»t&fi:t“--, o ) !
L on e A0

Report on the Administration of
the Workmen’s Compensation
Act (VIII of 1923) in the Central

Provinces and Berar during the
Calendar year 1932 — 25

k0 %k

K)
e

NAGPUR
Governuent PriNtING, C. P

1933

X.955.271r
Fi- .
C70748 [Price—Annas Fourteen.]



Report onthe Administration of
the Workmen’s Compensation
Act (VIII of 1923) in the Central
Provinces and Berar during the
Calendar year 1932
oW
E 3

NAGPUR
GOVERNMENT PRINTING. C.P.
1933



Agents for the sale of Publications issued by the
Central Provinces Government

JOR———

[ Note.—Appointments of all official Agents in the United
Kingdom and on the C ntinent for th- sale of Government Publi-
cations have been terminated with effect from the Ist Arril 1925,

Al publications in future are obtainable either direct from the
High Commissioner for India, India House, -Aldwych, London,
W. C. 2, or through any bookseller.]

INDIA

L3
AKOLA :
The proprietor, Shri Ramdas Stores,
Tajnapeth.

ALLABABAD :
Mr. Ram Nanin Lal, Publisher, etc.,
1, Bank Road.
The Superintendent, Nazair Kanun
Hind.Press.

AMRAOTL:
Thakur & Co., Booksellers.

BARODA :
Mr. M. 6. Kothari, Bookseller and
Publisher, Raopura Road.

BILASPUR:
Mr. M. A, Subhan, Bookseller and
Publisker.

BOMBAY :
D. B. Teraporevala, Sons & Co.,
190, Hornby Road, Fort.
Radhabai Atmaram Sagoon.
Sunder Pandurang, 25, «albadevi
Road. .
Thacker & Co., Ltd.

CALCUTTA:

The Byok Company, 4/4-A, College
Street.

Butterworth & Co. (India), Ltd,,
8.2, Hastings Street.

The Indian School Supply Depét.

M. C. Sircar & Sons, 75, Harrison
Road.

Newman & Co.

R. Cambray & Co.

=, K. Lahiri & Co.

Thacker, Spink & Co.

COOCH BEHAR:
Babu 8. C. Taluqgdar,
Students & Co

DELHI : ’
The Oxford Book and Stationery Co.

Proprietor,

JUBBULPORE :
The Manager, General Rook Depd t
KARACHI :
The Standard Bookstall.
LAHORE :
The Punjab Sanskrit Book Depét.
Rai Sahib M. Gulab Singh & Sons,
LUCKNOW :
The Proprietor, Newal
Press.
The Upper India Publishing House.
Ltd., 41, Aminabad Park.
MADRAS:
Higginbotham & Co.
S. Murthy & Co.,, Post Box
Nn. 152.
The Proprietor, The City Book
» Co., Post Box No. 283.
NAGPUR :
Aidan Binzani, Proprietors, Karmavir
Book Depét, Mabal.
Mr. G. G. Khot, Walker Road.
Mr. G, A, Shastri, Bookseller and
Publisher, Hislop College Road.
The Manager, General Book Depat.
The Manager, * The Hitavada *,
The Proprietor, Bhisey Brothers,
Booksellers and Publishers.
Mr. D. M. Dhumal, Manager, Ex-
perimental Book Binding Depot .
PATNA :
The Patna Law Press Co,
POONA:
The Proprietors, New Kitabkhana.
RANGOON :
The  Superintendent,
Baptist Mission Press.
SIMLA :
Thacker, Spink & Co
YEOTMAL:
V. N. Saraswat.

Kishore,

American



No. 1109-936-XI111

GOVERNMENT OF THE CENTRAL PROVINCES
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT

FrROM
C. F. WATERFALL, Eso., 1.c.8.,

FINANCIAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
Central Provinces,

To
THE SECRETARY 10 GOVERNMENT OF
INDIA,
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIES AND LABQUR,

Simla.
Nagpur, the 5th June 1933.

SuBIECcT.—Report on the Administration of the TWork-
men’s Compensation Act in the Central
Provinces and Berar for the year 1932,

SIR, _

With reference to Mr. Clow’s letter No. L.-1189,
dated the 31st July 1924, I am directed by the Governor
in Council to forward a brief report on the Administra-
tion of the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1923, in the
Central Provinces and Berar during the year 1932,
together with the prescribed returns A, B and C.

2. During the year under report 16 fatal, 64 serious
and 4 minor accidents were reported to Government
under the Indian Mines Act of 1923, while in the factories
coming under the purview of the Indian Factories Act,
there occurred 4 fatal, 35 serious and 213 minor
accidents.

I have the honour to be,

SIR,
- Your most obedient servant,

C. F. WATERFALL,

Financial Secretary.

Enclosure. —Report,



Return C.

2

‘the 29 agreements registered was Rs. 8,557, which gives

an average of Rs. 295 for each permanent disablement.

9. During the year compensation was awarded in
46 cases, of which 39 related to fatal accidents, 5 to
permanent disablement and 2 to temporary disablement.

10. Appeals and references.—Two appeals were
filed during the year in the Court of the Judicial Commis-
sioner under section 30 ; the orders of the Commissioners
were upheld in both. There were no references under
section 27 of the Act.

11. Compensation deposited.—The opening balance
was Rs. 8,424,  The amount of compensation deposited
duriag the year was Rs. 20,618 including Rs. 11,655 re-
ceived from Railways. Rs. 1,172 were received from the
Commissioner, Bengal. Out of the total sum of Rs. 30,214,
Rs. 21,072 was awarded to dependants, Rs. 1,217 paid to
workmen, Rs. 4,183 remitted to the Commissioners of
other provinces and Rs. 1,064 refunded to the depositors,
leaving a balance of Rs. 2,678 at the close of the year. The
difterence in the opening balance is due to a receipt of
Rs. 740 by the Commissioner, Nagpur, not having been
included in last year’s report.

12. The amounts allotted to women and persons
under a legal disability were invested as follows : —

Rs. 1,430 in the Provincial Co-operative Banks,

Rs. 2,320 in the Post Office Savings Bank and
Rs. 2,522 in the Post Office Cash Certificates.

13. Employers’ Return (under sec. 16).—A sum-
mary of the annual returns furnished by the emplovers is
annexed. These returns are not punctually received from
the owners of all factories and mines and are still incom-
plete. Three returns were received by the Commissioner. -
Chhindwara, from the Royal Insurance Company, Limit-
ed, Calcutta, on behalf of their clients.

14. In the Central Provinces a comparatively large
number of cases were disposed of by the Commissioner,
Chhindwara, as usual, and he reports that the working of
the Act is satisfactory and the workmen are now beginning
to understand their rights under the Act to a certain
extent. In DBerar there were very few cases in spite of
its having five Commissioners; it seems that the provi-
sions of the Act are not as widely known in that division

as they ought to be.
K. V. K. SUNDARAM,

NAGPUR : Registrar,
The 23rd May 1933. Judicial Commissioner’s Court.



STATEMENTS




~Return of cases filed.

RETURN
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

Proceedings before the Commissioner for Workmen’s
year ending the 31st

I. Application for the registration of agreements shogld
2. Proceedings should only be entered under distribution
where the employer is a party they should be shown under

o : E
§ <l & Not
E Vg Z4
g L PR
g £%| @&.¢ 8| 8
. & i g IER & B
Applications for 5 i S8 B S, &N
o g l.e B & 8 %.2
F 2 o [} - = =}
S Bgl O] 2 g« Pl
) 98 9 8 48] Sx
B | 55 Eyl 5| gf i3
g 2 £.9 sl 2 £ o °
gl 2| SE o% & | g Eg
g | g -RT 2% 5 | 8% a
1 2| 3456 | 7 8
| l
Auward of compen- !
sation (under
section 10) l
Fatal accidents 12 20 1 2 ! | 1
Permanent disablement 5 ] .. .. | .
Temporary disablement .. 2!
Total 19 31 1 21 .. 2 !
Distribution (under section 8). . 8 24 4 ] 1 . .
Commutation (under section 7) ! . .
|
Review (under section 6) . 1 . 1
Recovery of  compensation] ., . e
(under section 31).
Others o] 3y R P e
Total ol 2, 4| 1] 1 1
i i I




A

ACT (VIII OF 1923)

Compensation for Central Provinces and Berar for the
December 1932.

not to be entered in this statement.
if they are confined to dependants of the deceased workman
Award of Compensation : Fatal accidents [¢f. rule 6(2)].

contested. Contested.
¢
z v g
g | g . o 5
51 g 3 g °c ¥
g c & g ?é g Cour;:jfees
R CE e £ s M
3 £a 3 R - B R "5 &
R A Y ST - I O - O < A T
Sop oz s 6 | 17| 18 19
|
|
: Rs. a. p
8‘} 13 2 20 46 8 0
1! 2 3 9 13 8 0
i :
i 2 2 200
17 5 8 3] 162 0 0
24 26 27 | 200
. | . . ] .
3 j 3 1 80
L |
21 30 R 380




6
RETURN B
WORKMEN’'S COMPENSATION ACT (VIII OF 1923)
Registration of agreements by the Commissioner for Iorkmen's

Compensation for Central Provinces and Berar for the year

ending the 31st December 1932.

|

) ! TR ‘
b | i & |Not registered K
2 ' 3 lon account of 2
e . 5] } g
g g E | S | 7%
.. . [ [ b ! g
Applications for registra- | | @ g ' | g S
tion of agreements - » = L4 2
relating to & it - o3 g -]
¢ S T oz § g
| e £ fid 53 0w 5 &y
£x R & S. @ - &
B 2 H
T3 08 sl B E|E
8 g = o ozl g s 5
Iog i [ =4 [« — ‘ Q = [
| gy (p————— ———
I |
[ 2. 3| 4 s e 7| 809
Payment of compensa- 12 26 29 . 1 | 29 9
tion for permanent :
disablement. !
Payment of compensa-l .. | . .. .. 1
tion for temporary dis- ‘ !
ablement.
. I
Commutation of half-| .. ' .. e e

monthly pavments.




Proceedings before the

for Central Provinces and B

December 1932.

Number of persons in each wag

7

RETURNC
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION ACT (VIII OF 1923)

(Commutation, Review, etc., cases should be excluded).

Commissioner for Workmen’s Compensation
erar for the year ending the 31st

e class to whom compensation was awarded.

Assumed wage

(see Schedule IV.)

|

Number of persons.

For
temporary
disable-
ment.

For
permanent
disable-
ment,

For
fatal
accidents.

Total
number,

g

)
\
|

1

ks

|
|
|

olo|o,

D O] w1t

(

—| —
L3 ]

;

ADULTS
O P N e
RS G SIe oSl e

|
i
i
1

oi

oooiol

|

— | B OO

'

s
<

(=}

b
(=28

55

WO OO &

HOIOIC QO

Total adults

©

MINORS

VMiOIOIo s oo|ooeo|o

FNE=IR Il E ) ] foud Rt = f =l S b R =] 5

___Total minors

T Grnd Tew Sy

. Enter under total only. -

39

T




SCHE

Consolidated return relating to period

’ Accidents.

| -
‘ Cases of Compensation paid during the
year for
1
| &
5 z
3 2 Death. Permanent | Temporary
5 o disablement. | disablement.
- &
]
.| €] 8
£ g 2
s E|E
Q & & |
1 21 3| 4 50 ] 6 7
|
Rs. a. p.|Rs. a. p.|Rs a p
Tramways.
Adults o e o .
Minors N I .- .. e
Factories. _
Adults Joal on sslissan0 63023 8 0 L1310 3
| H
Minors o e " “ - : . .. |
B ' 1
Mines
Adults w10 10 6713414 5 02025 9 9 (L119 & 3
Minors S OO R " . .
Port Trust.
Adults’ I U O A . .
Minors Y OO IO ] . o .
Total adults ... 14 20 150 14,948 15 65149 1 9:2233 0 63
Tow minors..| oo | oo | e ' . .- | - E




DULE
from the 1st January to 31st December 1932.

Occupational diseases.

Cases of Compensation paid during the
year for
Permanent | Temporary Permanent | Temporary

Death, disablement. | disablement,. Death. disablement. | disablement.

Rs. Rs. Rs.

.» e

Xy

‘e

GPN—43}—RJCC—24.7-33—119, _ T



Report on the Administration
of the Workmen’s Compensation
Act (VIII of 1923) in the Central
Provinces and Berar during the
Calendar year 1933

s 7

NAGPUR
GOVIRNMENT TRINTING, C. P.
1934

[rrice—Annas Ten.]



No. 1123-966-XII1
CGOVERNMENT OF THE CENTRAL PROVINCES
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT

Froum
C. D. DESHMUKH, Esq., 1.C.S,,
" FINANCIAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
Central Provinces,
To

Tue SECRETARY 10
GOVERNMENT or INDIA,

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND LABOUR,
Simla.

Nagpur, the 9th June 1934.

SUBJECT.—Report on the Administration of the Work-
men’s Compensation Act in the Central Provinces
and Berar for the year 1933.

SIR,

With reference to Mr. Clow’s letter No. L-1189,
dated the 31st July 1924, I am directed by the Governor
in Council to forward a brief report on the Administration
of the Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1923, in the Cen-
tral Provinces and Berar during the year 1933, together
with the prescribed Returns A, B and C.

2. During the year under report, 17 fatal, 108
serious and 7 minor accidents were reported to Govern-
ment under the Indian Mines Act of 1923, while in the
factories coming under the purview of the Indian Facto-
ries Act, there occurred 5 fatal, 54 serious and 221 minor
accidents.

I have the honour to be,
SIr
Your most obedient servant,
C. D. DESHMUKH,
Financial Secretary to Government,
Central Provinces.



Report on the Administration of the Workmen’s Compen-
sation Act (VIII of 1923} in the Central Provinces and
Berar during the calendar year 1933

The number of Commissioners continued to be 12
during the year.

2. Award of compensation (under sec. 10).—At the Return &
commencement of the vear under report, 20 applications
were pending, 13 relating to fatal accidents and 7 to per-
manent disablement.  During the vear 26 applications
were filed, of which 13 related to fatal accidents, 11 to
permanent disablement and 2 to temporary disablement ;
and one was received by transfer from the Commissioner,
Bengal, making a total of 47 applications for disposal.
Of these 47 applications, 1 was withdrawn, 1 dismissed for
non-appearance, 18 admitted by opposite party, 1 allow-
ed ex parte, 6 allowed in full or part after contest, and 8
dismissed after contest, leaving 12 applications pending
at the close of the year. The number of contested appli-
cations, 14, remained the same as in 1932.

3. Distribution [under sec. 8 (1)].—There were 2
distribution proceedings pending at the beginning of the
vear ; the number of proceedings filed during the year was
12.  Of these 14 cases, 13 were disposed of and one re-
mained pending at the close of the year.

4. Commutation (under sec. 7), review (under sec. 6)
and recovery of compensation (under sec. 31).—No appli-
cations were filed during the vear.

. 5. Others—(i) Deposits under sec. 8 (2).—One appli-
cation was pending from the previous year and one was
filed during the year under report. Both these applica-
tions were disposed of on admission.

(ii) The onlv application filed during the vear, under
section 19, remained pending at the close of the year.

6. gourt-fee§.~The amount of court-fees realized
was Rs. 70 as against Rs. 65-8-0 in the preceding vear.

7. The yvear opened with 10 memoranda of agree- Return B
ment pending, 9 for pavment of compensation for per-
manent disablement and 1 for temporary disablement.

‘{/ memoranda of adreement were presented for redistra-
tion during the vear, 40 in respect of permanent disable-
ment and 7 for temporary disablement. Of these 57
memoranda, 43 were registered as filed, 1 was returned
for presentation to the Commissioner having jurisdiction



Retuen C.

2

and 13 remained pending at the close of the year. The
amount of compensation involved in the 43 agreements
registered was Rs. 8,543 as against Rs. 8,557 in the 29
agreements of the preceding year.

8. During the year under review compensation was
awarded in 36 cases, of which 26 related to fatal accidents
and 10 to permanent disablement.

9. Appeals and references.—One appeal was filed
during the year in the Court of the Judicial Commissioner
under section 30, and this remained pending at the end
of the year. There were no references under section 27
of the Act.

10. Compensation deposited.—The opening balance
was Rs. 2,678. The amount of compensation deposited
during the year was Rs. 12,589 including Rs. 5,025
received from railways. Rs. 209 were received from the
Commissioner, Bengal. Out of the total sum of
Rs. 15,476, Rs. 9,726 was awarded to dependents,
Rs. 1,990 paid to workmen, Rs. 764 refunded to the de-
positors, leaving a balance of Rs. 2,996 at the close of the
year.

11. The amounts allotted to women and persons
under a legal disability were invested as follows : —
Rs. 900 in the Provincial Co-operative Bank,
Rs. 100 in the Post Office Savings Bank and
Rs. 500 in the Post Office Cash Certificates.

12. Employers’ Return (under sec. 16).—A sum-
mary of the annual returns furnished by the employers is
annexed. These returns are not received punctually
from the owners of factories and mines and are still in-
complete. Nine returns were received from the Insur-
ance Companies on behalf of their clients.

13. The working of the Act is, on the whole, satis-
factory. Berar produced only three cases and the Com-
missioner, East Berar, is of opinion that the provisions of
the Act require still wider publication. The Commis-
sioner, West Berar, reports, however, that the people are
beginning to learn their rights through the agency of the
Inspectors of Factories and cases are settled amicably
without the intervention of the Commissioners.

G. BURGESS,
Registrar,
NAGPUR : Judicial Commissioner’s Court,
The 24th May 1934. Central Provinces.



STATEMENTS




RETURN
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION

Proceedings before the Commissioner for Workmen's
year ending the 31st

Return of cases filed.
I. Application for the registration of agreements should

2. Proceedings should only be entered under distribution
where the employer is a party they should be shown under

g g : E Not
£ “El Ta
o 3 — ™
g 5gl 38 5§ | %
4] reiis] 3=} b=} ]
. : HE £
Applications for g 3‘8 '2 E é ; ;g :
s BE| 28| 5 | oE| 27
o 28| vyl & gkl T,
! . w# el g ggl go
9| g g2 BE| & g8 8%
g 3 sEl 8%| £ g &
5 = & 2 2 e
-4 fx Bl e z (] 0
| 2] 3] 4] 5| 6| 7| 8
Award of compensation (under
section 10).
Fatal accidents 13 137 .. 1 1
Permanent disablement .. 7 1y .. . . 1
Temporary disablement A 2 .
Total .o 20 26| .. | 1 1 ..
Distribution (under section 8) .. 2 121 .. . 2
Commutation (under section 7)..
s |
Review (under section 6)
Recovery of compensation (under
section 31).
Others .. 1 2 .
Total . 3 4] .. . 2




A
ACT (VIII OF 1923)

Compensation for Central Provinces and Berar for the
December 1933.

not be ente-ed in this statement, .
if they are confined to dependents of the deceased workman
Award of compensation : Fatal accidents [¢f. rule 6 (2) ]

contested. . Contested.
PR g
5 | i w | 3
v % g ¥ =] % Court-fees
_§ 5 5 ] -§ g paid.
21 & | 8 & | a | %
2 Tal T ) o 2 3 o
g | £8| % I R AN
AEHEEEEN N AR AR NN
£ = =} = = = ]
Al || l2 |2 (aje|8|&
9 [0 || w56 s] 1
l
|
I Rs.a. p
10| .. 11 4 i 6 11 22 5028 00
’ |
8 1 10 . 1 2 3 13° 534 00
. . . . 2] 0 80
18 i 21 4 2 8 14 35 12162 8 0
.. 8 3 13 13 1} 700
e 21 .. 2 .. . .. . 2 1{ 080
. 10 3 15 15 207 80




6
RETURN B
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT (VIII OF 1923)
Registration of agreements by the Commissioner for Workmen's

Compensation for Central Provinces and Berar ~ for the year
ending the 31st December 1933,

£ ¢ . .
Q & Not regis-
£ ‘g tered on g
2 E account of o
Q ,U' o g
Applications for registra. S E" b l"‘”— ° 5
tion of agfeements s . 15 . T §
relating to ° S = g 3 b
s o |u @ g [ |
() 2 P4 a o < &0
& : $ &4 g | - - | &
AERE L AR AERERR
| & | & |& E10 |8 | &
1 2| 3| 4] 5| 6] 7] 8] 9
l
Payment of compensation| 9 40 36| .. o 1 37 12
for permanent disable-
ment.
Payment of compensation 1. 7: 7] .. . .o 7 |
for temporary disable- :
ment.

Commutation of half-
monthly payments.




7

RETURN C

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT (VIII OF 1923)

Proceedings before the Commissioner for Workmen’s Compensati m
for Central Provinces and Berar for the year ending the 3]st

December 1933. -

Number of persons in each wage class to whom compensation was awarded,
(Commutation, Review, etc., cases should be excluded.)

ADULTS

MINORS

Assumed wage
(see Schedule 1V.)

Number of persons.

For
temporary
disable-
ment,

For
permanent
disable--
ment.

For
fatal
accidents.

Total

number.

z
[

8

'O

olotie]l ®

— ] S| -

anooooaco
ocoooloio‘

|

!

&OOIO

Total adults
Rs.

35

40

———— e

300
46 _4

p
0
0
0
0_
550 0

a
0
0
0
3
0
0
0
0
0
4
0
0

65

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

75 0

88 5 4 |

To'al minors

26

Enter under total only.

" “Grand Tortal




SCHE

Consolidated return relating to period

Accidents,
Cases of Compensation paid during the
year for
£ 2
2|3
2|3 Deatb. Permanent Temporary
ks ; -
M S disablement, | disablement.
gl g '
s8] 2
g 5|k
ol & | =
I 2] 3, 4 5 6 7
Rs. a. p Rs. a. p Rs. a. p
Tramways.
Adults . o .
Minors . . .-
Factories,
Adults 41691 1,000 8 0of 343413 0| 158810 9
Minors . .
~ Mines.
Adults .| 81 91106 | 285 0 0 1,150 13 5 1,368 14 9
Minors .. -
Port Trust.
Adults e .
Minors . : s
___l J
Total adults ..} 121251197} 3,953 8 0) 458510 5' 2957,9 6

Total minors




DULE

from the 1st January to 31st D.cember 1933.

Occupational diseases.

Cases of Compensation paid during the
year for
Permanent | Temporary Permanent | Temporary
Death. disablement,. | disablement, Death. disablement. | disablement.
8 9 10 11 12 13
Rs. Rs. Rs.

.o

o

L XY

o

GPN—376—RJCC—27-6-34—117,



Agents for the sale of Publications issued by the
Central Provinces Government

[\ou—%ppomtment» of all official Agents in the United
I\.mgdom and on the Continent for the sale of Government Publi-
““eatjons have been terminated with effect from rthe Ist April 1925.

All publications in future are obtainable cithicr direct from the
High Commissioner for India, India House, Aldwych, London,
W. C. 2, or through any bookseller.]

INDIA
AKOLA : * JUBBULPORE :
The Proprietor, Shri Ramdas Stotes, ' The Manager, General Book Depét.
Tajnapeth. - KARACHI :

ALLAHABAD :
Mr. Ram Narain Lal, Publisher, etc.,
1, Bank Road. !
The Supernintendent, Nazair Kanun:

I LAHORE :
The Punjab Sanskrit Book Duepit.

i The Standard Bookstall,

!

|

! Rai Sahib M. Gulab Singh & Sons.

Hind Press. 'LUCKNOW : ]
AMRAOTI : { Thf, Proprietor, Newal Kishore
Thakur & Co., Ltd., Booksellers. X Press.

The Upper India Publishing House,

BQFOI{? :C Rothari. Booksell )i L., 41, .\mm.\b'\d Park.
r. M. C. Kothari okseller anc
¢ b ! i ;\IADRAS :
Publisher, Racpura Road. : Higginbothar & Co.
BILASPUR: 7 8. Murthy & Co.,, Post DBox
Mr. M. A. Subhan, Bookseller dnJ No. 152,
Publisher. The Proprietor, The City Dook
BOMBAY : ! CO Post Box No. 283.

D. B. Taraporevala, Sons & Co,, | NRGPLR
190, Homby Road, Fort. Aidan Birzani, Proprictors, Xarmavir

Radhabai _Atmaram  Sagoon.. ,! Book Depét, Muhal.
Sunder Pundurang, 23 Kalbadevii 2 p G, G, Khot & Sons, Watker Road.
Road. o Mr. G AL >hastri, Bookseller and
Thacker & Co., Ltd. ! Publisher, Hislop College Road.
CALCUTTA: i The \[anAger (Jcmml Book Depét.
The Book Company, 4/4-A, College; The Manager, ““ The Hitavada”
Street. . The Propnetor, Bhisey Bmthvrs,

Butterworth & Co. (India).,, Ltd,,
8-2, Hastings Street.

The Indian School Supply Depot.

Af, C. Sircar & Sons, 73, Harrison !

Booksellers and Publishers.
Mr. D. M. Dhumal, Manager, Ex-
perimental Book Binding Depot.

"PATNA :

\Road. & © The Patna Law Press Co.

vewman & Co. !

. .POONA :

g\. ﬁmﬁmzi‘.%‘; " The Proprietors, New Kitabkhana.

Thacker, Spink & Co. RAIPUR: ‘ o

’ ' The Proprictor, Chaube Printing

CAWNPORE : Works.

The Manager, Sampson Wlliam and RANGOON :

Co., 121-B The Mall i The Superintendent, American
CHHINDWARA : Paptist Mission Press,

The Proprictor, Verma Book Depit. SI\IL“\ :

COOCH BEHAR : t  Thacker, Spink & Co.

oS d P VELLORE :
Babu S. C. Taluqdar, Proprictor, | A. Venkatasubban, Law Bank Seller

Students & Co. YEOTMAL :
DELHI : V. N. Saraswat,
The Oxford Dook and Sutionury Co,'  Mr, M. G. Bakshi, Law Books Agent.



\

"\J\

<\i,
(O
2

)12'\ o

L
k\.

Report on the Administration of

the Workmen’s Compensation Act

(VI of 1923) in the Central Provinces

and Berar during the Calendar Year
1934

NAGPUR
GOVERNMENT PrINTING, C. P,
1935

[Price—Annas Twelve]



Report on the Administration of
the Workmen’s Compensation Act
(VIII of 1923) in the Central Provinces
and Berar during the Calendar Year .

1934 | |

NAGPUR
GOvERNMENT PrinTING, C. P.
1933



Agents for the sale of Publications issued by the
Central Provinces Government

-

(Note.—Appointments . of all

official Agents in the Unite

Kingdom and on the Centinent for the Sale of Government Publi

cations have been terminated with

All publications in_ future are
High Commissioner for India, [

effect from the Ist April 1925. 1

obtainable either direct from th
ndia House, Aldwych, London

W. C. 2, or through any bhookseller,)
INDIA

AKOLA :
The Proprietor,. Shri Ramdas Stores,
Tajngpeth.
Mr, M. G. Bskshi, Law Books Agent.

ALLAHABAD :
Mr. Ram Nacpin Lal, Publisher, -etc.,
1, Bank Road.
The Superintendent,
Hind, Press.

AMRAOTI ¢
Thakur & Co., Ltd., Baoksellers.

BARODA :
Mr. M. C. Kothari, Bookseller and
Publisher, Raopura Road.
BILASPUR :
Mr, M. A. Subhan, Bookseller and
Publisher.

BOMBAY :
D. B. Taraporevala, Sons & Co.,
190, Hornby Road, Fort.
Radhabai Atmaram Sagoon.
Sunder Pandurang, 25
Road.
‘Thacker & Co., Ltd.

CALCUTTA ¢

Nazair Kanun

Kalbadevi

The Book Company, 4/4-A, College |-

Street.
Butterworth & Co.
8-2, Hastings Street.
‘The Indian School Supply Depot.
M. C. Sircar & Sons, 75, Harrison
Road.
Newman & Co.
R. Cambray & Co.
S. K. Lahin & Co.
Thacker, Spink & Co.
CAWNPORE :
The Manages, Sampson William and
Co., 127-B, The Mall.
CHHINDWARA :
The Proprietor, Verma Book Depot.
COOCH BEHAR :
Basbu S. C. Taluqdar,
Students & Co.
DELHI :
The Oxford Book and Stationery Ce.
R.(?. Tomara & Son-, Opposite Fort
ate.

(Tndia), Ltd,

i
Proprietor, i
|

JUBBULPORE :
The Manager, Educational Book Cepot.
KARACHI ;
The Standard Bookstall.
KHAMGAON :
Sekalkale Typewriting Institute.
LAHORE :
The Punjab Sanskrit Book Depot.
Rai Sahib M. Gulab Singh & Sons.
LUCKNOW :
The Proprietor,
Press.
’The Upper India Publishing House,
Lad., 41, Aminabad Park.

Newal  Kishore

MADRAS :
Higginbotham & Co.
S. Murthy & Co.,, Post Box
No. 152.
The Proprietor, The City Book

Co., Post Box No, 283.
NAGPUR :
Aidan Binzani, Proprietors, Karmavir
Book Depot, Mahal.
Mr. G. G. Khot & Sons, Walker Road.
Mr. G. A. Shastri, Bookseller and
Publisher, Hislop College Road.
The Manager, Educational Baok Depot.
The Manager, “The Hitavada”,
The Proprietors, Bhisey Brothers,
Booksellers ard Publishers.
Mr. D. M. Dhumal, Manager, Ex-
perimental Book Binding Depot.
The Manager, Nagpur Law Journal,
Central Law House, Tulsi Bag Road,
Mahal.
Neston Jacques & Co., Kamptee Road.
PATNA : .
The Patna Law Press Co.
POONA :
‘The Proprietors, New Kitabkhana.
RAIPUR :

The Proprietor, Chavhe  Printing
Works.
RANGOON :
The Superintendent, American
Baptiat Mission Press.
"VELLORE :

A. Venkatasubban, Law Reskseller,
YEOTMAL :

V. N. Saraswat.



No. C-224-1516-XI11
GOVERNMENT OF THE CENTRAL PROVINCES
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT

FrOM
C. D. DESHMUKH, Esq., 1.C.S.,

FINANCIAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
Central Provinces,

To
THE SECRETARY TO THE

GOVERNMENT or INDIA,
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIES AND LABOUR,

Simla.

Pachmarhi, the 13th June 1935.

SUBJECT.—Report on the administration of the Work-

men’s Compensation Act in the Central Provinces and
Berar for the year 1934.

SIR,

With reference to Mr. Clow’s letter No. L-1189,
dated the 31st July 1924, I am directed by the Governor
in Council to forward a brief report on the administration
of the Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1923, in the Central
Provinces and Berar during the year 1934, together with
the prescribed returns A, B and C.

2. During the year under report 20 fatal, 82 serious
and 2 minor accidents were reported to Government under
the .Indian Mines Act of 1923, while in the factories
coming under the purview of the Indian Factories Act,
there occurred 5 fatal, 52 serious and 277 minor accidents-

I have the honour to be,
SIR,
Your most obedient servant,

C. D. DESHMUKH.,

Financial Secretary.
Enclosure—Report.



REPORT ON THFE ADMINISTRATION OF THE WORK-
MEN'S COMPENSATICN ACT (VIII OF 1923) IN THE
CENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR DURING THE
CALENDAR YEAR 1934

The number of Commissioners continued to be 12 during
the year. -

2. Award of compensation (under sec. 10).—The year Return A.
opened with 12 pending applications, 5 of which related to fatal
accidents, 5 to permanent disablement and 2 to temporary dis-
ablement, 27 applications were received during the year, 16
relating to fatal accidents and 11 to permanent disablement.

Of these 39 applications 7 were admitted by opposite party,
4 allowed cx parte, 8 allowed in full or in part after contest and
one dismissed after contest, leaving 19 applications pending at

the close of the year. The number of contested applications
decreased to 9 [14]*.

3. Distribution [under sec. 8 (1)].—One distribution pro-
ceeding was pending from the previous year and 15 were filed
during the year under report. Of these 20 proceedings, 11
were disposed of and 9 remained pending at the close of the
year.

4. Commutation (under sec.7) and review (under sec. 6).—
No applications were filed during the year.

5. Recovery of compensation (under sec. 31).—One appli-
cation for recovery of compensation was filed during the year
and it was allowed ex parte. A sum of Rs. 321-10.0, including cost
of the proceedings, was recovered through the Collector and paid
to the apnolicant.

6. Others.—Two applications for deposit under section
8 {2) were disposed of during the year. Out of 5 applications
under sections 19 and 22 before the Commissioners, 3 were dis-
posed of leaving 2 pending.

7. Court-fees—The amount of Court-fees realized during Retum B.
the year fell to Rs. 39-4-0 [Rs. 70-0-0].

8. Thirteen memoranda of agreement were pending from
the previous vear, 12 for payment of compensation for perma-
nent disablement and one for temporary disablement. 30
memoranda were received during the year, 42 relating to perma-
nent disablement and 8 to temporary disablement. Of these 63
memoranda, 43 were registered, one was not registered on
account of the inadequacy of the amount of compensation and 19
remained pending at the close of the year. The amount of com-

pensation involved in the 43 [43] agreements istered
Rs. 8,902 [Rs. 8,543]. (3] agreem regiered was

7 NQTE,-—The figures in square brackets denote the corresponding numbess in
the previous year.



Eeturn C.

2

9. During the year under review compensation Wwas
awarded in 3U cuses, 19 relating to fatal accidents, 9 to permanent
disablement and 2 to temporary disablement.

10. Appeals and references.—The one appeal under sec-
tion 30 which was pending from the previous year in the Gourt
of the Judicial Commissioner, remained pending at the close
of the year. No appeals under section 30 or references under
section 27 of the Act were received during the year.

11. Compensation deposited.—The opening balance was
Rs. 2,996 and the amount of compensation deposited during
the vear was Rs. 19,100 including Rs. 11,027 received from rail-
ways. Out of the total sum of Rs. 22096, Rs. 14,260 were
swarded to dependents and Rs. 2,206 paid to workmen, leaving
a balance of Rs. 5,630 at the close of the year.

12. The amount allotted to women and persons under a
legal disability were invested as follows :—

Rs. 1,131 in the Provincial Co-operative Bank; and
Rs. 3,611 in the Post Office Savings Bank.

13. Employers’ Return (under sec. 16).—A summary of
the annual returns furnished by the employers is annexed,
These returns are not received punctually from the owners of
factories and mines and are still incomplete. Six returns were

received from the Insurance Companies on behalf of their
clients, »

14. The working of the Act is, on the whole, satisfactory.

K. V. K. SUNDARAM,

Registrar, Judicial Commissioner’s Court,
Central Provinces.
NAGPUR :
The 30th May 1935,



STATEMENTS




RETURN
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION

Proceedings before the Commissioner for Workmen's
> year ending the 31st

Return of cases filed.
1. Application for the registration of agreements should

2. Proceedings should only be entered under distribution
where the employer is a party they should be shown under

= T E
g 5.l & Not
£ oEl v,
4 o] - [ Gel
£ ol G g | ¢
g <5| &8 & 4
g STl 23 £
Applications for ) e8| WE 5. £«
(%) » w E o 8 Ty
o Byl 23] g €| =B
< [ O 2 TE g
o Ho| = ] by
0.2 O ol o8 < 5
g1 .| 3a| 2z £ £g E4
g -] R R T Eal g2¢
£ 2 3 E 90| = R g =
a B B | ] B A &
l 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Award of compensation
{under section 10).
Fatal accidents .. 5 16
Permanent disablement .. 5 11 i
Temporary disablement . 2
Totl .| 12| 27| .. | .| .
i t
|
Distribution (under section 8). . | 19
Commutation (under section 7)
Review (under section 6) ol i
! |
Recovery of compensation| .. 1!
(under section 31).
Others .. ! 61 .. \
|
’ |
Total .| 2| 26 l .




A
ACT (VIII OF [923)

Compensation for Central Provinces and Berar for the

December 1934.

not be entered in this statement.

if they are confined to dependents of the deceased workman ;
Award of compensation : Fatal accidents [¢f. rule 6 (2)].

contested. Contested.
T T 2 *‘ g
2 | % | E 4
s | B s - IR
9 & & E o g | Court-fees
g . & & % 8 paid.
5 | 5 | & £ | 3 & | s
EREE - - S-S T R
E| sl B | S| E|E | E| T | 8|2
2N g Al = <] = = 2 3 k) 5
A< | < | & |< 2|8 | =B | & |
9 |0 | 101z f 13 [ 4|5 | 16|17 | 18 19
Rs. a. p
. 5 1 6 I 1 .. 2 8 1312412
2 2 4 1 4 1 6 10 612212 0
If I 1 1 1 24 . 412 0
l 7 41 N 2 6 1 9 20 1952 4 0
| |
’ .. 1 1 91 1 8 0
| |
. | 1 1 .. 08 0
o |
.. ’ 1 12 1 4 | 5' 205 00
! |
| | |
AR N 12 1 4 |7i l|i700




6
RETURN B
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION ACGT (VIII OF 1923)
Registration of agreements by the Commissioner for Workmen's

Compensation for Central Provinces and Berar for the year
ending the 31st December 1934, ‘

o 8 .
g =] Not regis-
g 3 tered on ;
) o &
g g account of k]
o . ] g —_ u 3
Applications for registra-| & é" 1 o o
tion of agreements g o & v; 3 &
relating to Q « B 2 3 -
5 3| E18| 8] ¢
oy e B -] 3 4 o
I 3 - o €
5 9 | & | 25 & 8 | 5 | 5
Sl 2| ¥ B e | B g
& | B | & | & &0 | B | &
| 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Payment of compensation| 12 42 38 .. .. 39 15
for permanent disable-
ment.
Payment of compensation 1 8 51 .. e .. 5 4
for temporary disable-
ment.

Commutation of half-
monthly payments.




Proceedings before the Commissioner for Workmen's
for Central Provinces and Berar for the vear ending the 3lst
December 1934.

7

RETURN C

WORKMEN’'S COMPENSATION ACT (VIII OF 1923)

Compensation

Number of persons in each wage class to whom compensation was awarded.
(Cominutation, Review, etc., cases should be excluded.)

Assumed wage
(see Schedule 1V).

Number o

For
temporary
disable-
ment.

For
permanent
disable-
ment.

f persons.

For
fatal
accidents,

Total
number.

ADULTS

MINORS

=
@
®

O OO O D

OOOO‘OOO o]

—| ===l

|

WO OO R OO

| DD OO OO

Total adults

Rs.

olalo o olololalol oo P

8375 4

Enter under total only.

Total minors

T

Grand Total

30




(e 3]

SCHE

Consolidated return relating to period

Accidents.
- ' e o e e .
Cases of Cormpensation paid during the
i year for
5| §
£k
3]0
2| g
g5 Death. Permanent Temporary
B N disablement. | disablement.
§| g
£ 8| &
Qe |
1 213 4 5 6 7
Rs. a. p Rs. a. p. Rs. a. p.
Tramways.
Adults
Minors
Factories.
Adults 41211971 1,129 10 0O 3,282 3 5 1,537 12 10
Minors
Mines.
Adults 511697 1,445 0 0 2,441 4 1 1,643 14 6
Minors ;
|
Port Trust. {
Adults .
Minors
i
Total adults 91371194} 257410 0 5723 7 6 3,181 11 4
Total minors R
l




DULE

from the |st January to 31st December 1934.

Occupational diseases.

Cases of Compensation paid duting the
year for.
Permanent | Temporary Permanent | Temporary
Death. disablement. | disablement. Death, disablement. | disablement.
8 9 10 i 12 13
Rs, Rs. Rs.

GPN—476—R]JCC—30-7-35—~117.



o

SCHE

Consolidated return relating to period

Accidents.
Cases of ! Compensation paid during the
year for
b s B
¢l g
g2
<=1 %
E §| Death. Permanent Temporary
-1 - | disablement. disablement.
FRI-N-
TlELE
3 5 Vo
Ol &R
| i 2 | 31 4 ; 5 6 7
| |
: Rs. a. p. Rs. a. p. Rs. a. p.
f
Tramways. |
Adults . '
Minors e
Factories. Lo
Adults L4l 2alo7] L2910 0 3,282 3 5 1,537 12 10
Minors
. {
Mines. i
Adults I 5 |6k97 1,445 0 0 2,441 4 1 1,643 14 6
Minors ;
|
Port Trust. i
Adults .
|
Minors U
Total adults ' 9{371194 257410 0| 5723 7 64 3,181 11 4
Total minors I ..
|




DULE

from the 1st January to 31st December 1934.

Occupational diseases.
Cases of Compensation paid during the
year for.
Permanent | Temporary Permanent | Temporary
Death, disablement, | disablement. Death. disablement. | disablement,
8 9 10 1 12 13
Rs, Rs. Rs,
| . . ven .
b
.. | .
f
i

GPN—476—RJCC—~30-7-35—117.



o>

SCHE

Consolidated return relating to period

" Accidents.

et

Cases of Compensation paid during the
; year for
i =
s 8
AR
6| =
Z| 3
-] Death. Permanent Temporary
-] - disablement. | disablement.
3
. c o
| &l a
5| E| &
s [ w
Qe | =
| 2 | 31 4, 5 6 7
Rs, 2. p Rs. a. p. Rs. a. p
Tramways.
Adults
Minors
Factories.
Adults 41217971 1,129 10 © 3,282 3 5 1,537 12 10
Minors
Mines.
Adults I 511697 1,445 0 0 2,441 4 1 1,643 14 6
i
Minors "
Port Trust. i
Adults ‘
Minors
i
i
Total adults 91371194 257410 0 5723 7 6 3,181 11 4
Total minors R S
[




DULE

from the 1st January to 31st December 1934.

Occupational diseases,

Cases of Compensation paid during the
year for.
Permanent | Temporary Permanent | Temporary
Death. disablement. | disablement. Death. disablement. | disablement,
8 9 10 1 12 13
Rs, Rs. Rs,

e

GPN—476—R]JCC-—~30-7-35—117.



REPORT

ON THE

ADMINISTRATION OF THE WORKMEN'S

COMPENSATION ACT (VIII OF 1923) IN

THE CENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR
DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR 1935

NAGPUR
GovernMENT PRINTING, C. P.
1936

[Price—Annas Ten|



REPORT

ON THE

ADMINISTRATION OF THE WORKMEN'’S

COMPENSATION ACT (VII OF 1923) IN

THE CENTRAL PROVINCES AND BERAR
DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR 1935

NAGPUR
GOVERNMENT PRINTING, C. P.
1936



Agents for the sale of Publications issued by the
Central Provinces Government

[NoTE.—Appointments of all official Agents in the United
Kingdom and on the Continent for the Sale of Government Publi-
cations have been terminated with effect from the [st April 1925,

All publications in future are obtainable either direct from the
High Commissioner for India, India House, Aldwych, London,
W. C. 2, or through any bookseller.] '

AKOLA. :

The Proprietor, Shri Ramdas Stores,
Tajnapeth.

Mr. M. G. Bakshi, Law Books Agent.

ALLAHABAD :

Mr. Ram Narain Lal, Publisher, etc.,
1, Bank Road. .

The Superintendent, Nazair Kanun
Hind Press.

AMRAOTI :

Thakur & Co., Ltd., Booksellers.

BARODA :

Mr. M. C. Kothari, Bookseller and

Publisher, Raopura Road.
BILASPUR :

Mr, M. A. Subhan, Bookseller and

Publisher.
BOMBAY :

D. B. Taraporevala, Sons & Co,,
Treasure House of Books, Taj
guildings, No. 210, Hornby Road,

ort

>

Radhabai Atmaram Sagoon.

Sunder Pandurang, 25,
Road.

Thacker & Co., Ltd. .

The Proprietors, New Book Company.

CALCUTTA :

The Book Company, 4/4-A, College
Street.

Butterworth & Co. (India), Ltd,,
Avenue House, Post Box No. 251.

The Indian School Supply Depbt.

M. C. Sircar & Sons, 75, Harrison

Kalbadevi

R. Cambray & Co.
S. K. Lahiri & Co.
Thacker, Spink & Co.
CAWNPORE :
The Manager, Sampson William and
Co., 127-B, The Mall,
CHHINDWARA :
The Proprietor, Verma Book Depot.
COOCH BEHAR :
Babu 8. C. Taluqdar, Proprietor,
Students & Co. .
DELH] :
Thé Oxford Book and Stationery
0.
R. 8. Tomara & Sons, Opposite Fort
Gate.

INDIA

JUBBULPORE :
The Manager, Educational Book Depdt
The Proprietor, Nerbudda Book
Depbt.
KARACHI :
The Standard Bookstall.
KHAMGAON :
Sakalkale Typewriting Institute.
LAHORE :
The Punjab Sanskrit Book Depbt.
Rai Sahib M. Gulab Singh & Sons.
LUCKNOW :
The Proprietor, Newal Kishore Press,
The Upper India Publishing House,
Ltd., 41, Aminabad Park.
MADRAS :
Higginbotham & Co.
S. Murthy & Co., Post Box No. 152.

The Proprietor, The City Book
Co., Post Box No. 283.
NAGPUR :

Aidan Binzani Proprietors, Karmavi;
Book Depdt, Mahal,
Mr, G. G. Khot & Sons, Walker Ra,g
Mr, G. A. Shastri, Bookseller apd
Publisher, Hislop College Road.
The Manager, Educational Book D,
The Manager, “ The Hitavada »
The Proprietors, Bhisey
Booksellers and Publishers.
Mr. D. M. Dhumal, Manage, Ex.
perimental Book Binding Depﬁ,t.
The Manager, Nagpur Law Journal
Central Law House, Tulsi Bag Road.
Mabhal, !

Neston Jacques & Co., K.
PATNA : #mpece Road,
The Patna Law Press Cp,
PI%SHAXVAR CANTT,:
aqir Chand Marwah
POONif)\ ; , Bookseller,
The Proprietors, Ne i
RATRURY w Kitabkhana.
The Proprietor,
Works.
RANGOON :
The Superintendent,
Mission Press,
VELLORE :
. é\b’l\?/&nﬁtafubban, Law Bookseller.
V. N. faragwat,

ep Ot,

Brothers,

Chaube  Printing

American Baptist




No. 1388-1637-X111
GOVERNMENT OF THE CENTRAL PROVINCES
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT

From
P. S. RAU, Es:., 1.C.8.,

FINANCIAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT,
Central Provinces,

To
THe SECRETARY 1o GOVT. oF INDIA,

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIES AND LABOUR,
Simla.

Nagpur, the 16th June 1936.

SUBJECT.—Report on the Administration of the Work-
men's Compensation Act in the Central Provinces
and Berar for the year 1935.

SIR,

With reference to Mr. Clow’s letter No. L.-1189,
dated the 31st July 1924, I am directed by the Governor
in Council to forward a brief report on the Administration
of the Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1923, in the Cen-
tral Provinces and Berar during the year 1935, together
with the prescribed returns A, B and C.

2. During the year under report 26 fatal, 71 serious
and 10 minor accidents were reported tuo Government
under the Indian Mines Act of 1923, while in the fac-
tories coming under the purview of the Indian Factories
Act, there occurred 7 fatal, 48 serious and 509 minor
accidents.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Your most obedient servant,

P. §. RAU,

Financial Secretary.
(Enclasure.~Report.}



REPORT ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION ACT (VIII OF
1923) IN THE CENTRAL PROVINCES AND
BERAR DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR 1935

During the year under report the number of
Commissioners increased to 13 (12)* owing to the
appointment of the Subordinate Judge first class, Chanda,
as a Commissioner under the Act.

2. Award of compensation (under section 10).—The
year opened with 19 pending applications, 13 of which
related to fatal accidents and 6 to permanent disable-
ment. During the year 38 applications were filed of
which 22 related to fatal accidents, 15 to permanent dis-
ablement and one to temporary disablement. Two were
received by transfer from the Commissioner under the
Workmen’s Compensation Act, Bombay. Seven were dis-
missed for non-appearance, 7 were admitted by - the
opposite party, 11 were allowed in full or in part after
contest and 9 dismissed after contest. Twenty-five appli-
cations were pending at the close of the year.

3. Commutation (under section 7), Review (under
section 6) and Recovery of compensation (under section
31.—No applications were filed during the year.

4. Proceedings other than award of compensation
and deposits (under section 8).—Two applications under
sections 19 and 22 were pending from the previous year
and one was received during the year. All three appli-
cations were disposed of.

5. Deposits (under section 8).—Nine proceedings
were pending from the previous year and 31 were filed
during the vear under report. Thirty-four were disposed
of and 6 remained pending. One application for deposit
under section 8 (2) was filed and disposed of during the
year.

6. Court fees.—The amount of court fees realized
increased to Rs. 116-8-0 (Rs. 59-4-0).

7. Nineteen memoranda of agreement were pend-
ing at the commencement of the year, 15 relating to
permanent disablement and 4 to temporary disablement.
Forty-five memoranda were filed during the vear, 40 in
respect of permanent disablement and 5 of temporary
disablement. Fifty were registered as filed, 3 were not
registered on account of inadequacy and one on account
of other causes and 10 memoranda remained pending at

*Note.—The figures in brackets denote the corresponding numbers in the
previous year.

Return A,

Return B.



REPORT ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION ACT (VIII OF
1923) IN THE CENTRAL PROVINCES AND
BERAR DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR 1935

During the vear under report the number of
Commissioners increased to 13 (12)*¥ owing to the
appointment of the Subordinate Judge first class, Chanda,
as a Commissioner under the Act.

2. Award of compensation (under section 10).—The
year opened with 19 pending applications, 13 of which
related to fatal accidents and 6 to permanent disable-
ment. During the year 38 applications were filed of
which 22 related to fatal accidents, 15 to permanent dis-
ablement and one to temporary disablement. Two were
received by transfer from the Commissioner under the
Workmen’s Compensation Act, Bombay. Seven were dis-
missed for non-appearance, 7 were admitted by . the
opposite party, 11 were allowed in full or in part after
contest and 9 dismissed after contest. Twenty-five appli-
cations were pending at the close of the year.

3. Commutation (under section 7), Review (under
section 6) and Recovery of compensation (under section
31.—No applications were filed during the year.

4. Proceedings other than award of compensation
and deposits (under section 8).—Two applications under
sections 19 and 22 were pending from the previous year
and one was received during the year. All three appli-
cations were disposed of.

5. Deposits (under section 8).-—Nine proceedings
were pending from the previous vear and 31 were filed
during the year under report. Thirty-four were disposed
of and 6 remained pending. One application for deposit
under section 8 (2) was filed and disposed of during the
year.

6. Court fees.—The amount of court fees realized
increased to Rs. 116-8-0 (Rs. 59-4-0).

7. Nineteen memoranda of agreement were pend-
ing at the commencement of the year, 15 relating to
permanent disablement and 4 to temporary disablement.
Forty-five memoranda were filed during the year, 40 in
respect of permanent disablement and 5 of temporary
disablement. Fifty were registered as filed, 3 were not
registered on account of inadequacy and one on account
of other causes and 10 memoranda remained pending at

*Note.~—~The figures in brackets denote the corresponding numbers in the
previous year.

Return A,

Return B.



Return C.

2

the end of the year. 'The amounf of compensation involv-
ed in the 50 (43) agreements registered was Rs. 6,957
(Rs. 8,902).

8. During the year under review compensation was
awarded in 51 cases of which 41 (33 men and 8 women)
related to fatal accidents and 10 (9 men and 1 woman)
to permanent disablement.

9. Appeals and References.—The appeal under sec-
tion 30 which was pending at the beginning of the year
in the Court of the Judicial Commissioner was disposed
of during the year. - No appeal under section 30 of the
Act was received but one reference under section 27 was
filed and was pending at the end of thé year.

10. Compensation deposited.—The opening balance
was Rs. 5,868% and the amount of compensation deposited
during the vear was Rs. 22,026 including Rs. 8,156
received from railways. In addition Rs. 720 was
received from the Commissioner under the Workmen’s
Compensaticn Act, Bombay. Rs. 18,766 was paid to
dependants and Rs. 4,317 to workmen, leaving a balance
of Rs. 5,531 at the close of the vear.

11. The amounts allotted to women and persons
under a legal disability were invested as follows : —

Rs. 6,091 in the Post Office Savings Bank.
Rs. 793in the Post Office Cash Certificates.

12. Employers’ Returns (under section 16).—A sum-
mary of the annual returns furnished by the emplovers
is annexed. These returns are not received punctually
from the owners of factories and mines and are still in-
complete. In East Berar and Jubbulpore action was
taken against defaulters under section 18-A  Workmen’s
Compensation Act. As a result, the percentage of
returns due actually submitted in these areas was 99 per
cent as against 67 per cent for the rest of the province.
Ten returns were received from Insurance Companies
on behalf of their clients.

13. The working of the Act, is on the whole, satis-
factory.

G. BURGESS,
Registrar, High Court of Judicature
at Nagpur.

NAGPUR :
The Ist June 1936.

*Includes an amount ©f Rs. 238 which was not shown by one Commissioner
by mistake.




STATEMENTS




4

RETURN A—WORKMEN’S COMPENSA
Proccedings before the Commissioner for Worknien's
year ending the 31st

Return of cases filed.
1. Applications for the registration of agreements should not be

2. A separate case should be entered for proceediogs under section 8

- g { B |Cases disposed of without
g & &S| notice to the other party
o -5 o ;
§ HE I
u a2 £ e | o
= £2] 3y Em |
Cases of 5 Tgl o& 5 2™ g
H - wglw2 &
Q SEl o . b EN ]
= o vy 2 o = z‘Cﬁ =]
o '?ac: ol o ® PR o
c > wel 5 | 49|88 | 4
5 e el BE 2 | Ee|BY | 3
N = o] g T | 25/Es5 | 28 3
Bl R |2 | = | B8 o (A >4
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 19
Award of compensation (under ‘
section 10). [
Fatal accidents YN =1 N 3 R R A
Permanent disablement 6 151 .. K N 3
Temporary disablement 1 ’
Total 19 38 2] .. 70 .. - |7
Commutation (under section 7)... ...
Review (under section 6)
Recovery of compensation (under| .. e
section 31).
Proceedings other than thosej 2 1| ..
mentioned above and not
included below under “*Depo-
sits under section 8", ]
Total .| 2] 1 | |
- - ! e
} Dis};ursad to dependants or
Deposits under section 8 .o workmen as the case may be,
(i; Fatal accidents [sub-sec- 7 28 _ 29
tion {1)].
(ii) Disablements of women 2 3] .. 4
and persons under legal
disability [sub-seclionf
.
(iii) Others [sub-section (2)]...| ... 1 .. 1
Total .. 9f 32| .. | ..} 34
| !




TION

[EA

ACT (VIII OF 1923)

Compensaiion for Central Provinces and Berar for the

Deceni

ber 1935.

. entered in this statement,

or section 10 in respect of each person killed or injured as the case may be.

Cases disposed of after notice to the other party !
1 .
‘ 2
Nect contested Contested | - ]
£} ® c P -g =
o . [ L 8 H
e o i ?: o | é = o
el
EART 3 0| d I I -
o ol ) 4 - 2 o ex — 1 —_— - bl
Eac - s o | m=a £ = : < ° 5
TOR) - ° = , == 2 5 | 3 < 3
< < & < | < [a] = 1 B [ 9]
11 12 13 11 ‘ 15 16 17 ! 18 19 20
i Rs. a. p
5 S 7 6 13 22 15 7412 0
2 2 3 1 3 7 12 9 27 40
1 012 0
7 717 10 1| - 9| 200 34| 25| 102120
2 % 2 1 . 1 3
: ‘ 2 | 1 Y Y
Refunded to employer. .
1 .30 5 13 0 0
4 1 -
. _ 1 . 012 0
B 1 35 6| 1312 0




RETURN B—WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION ACT (VIII
OF 1923)

6

<

Registration of agreements by the Commissioner for Workmen’s Compen

satinn for Central Provinces and Berar for the year ending the 31st

December 1935. v
: z
2 B} Not regis- e
2 g tered on 2
E ! account of - 4
: oo S = v g 3
Applications for registration of @ ol = - ° g
agreements relating to - © = | @ 2 v
« o] L] @« Q -
v v 3 - & ®
B § | 55 |2 % |5 | @
=& o % Sz g w - !
TE P e | wd |2 2 | 2 K
@ =t v & . e = ] .
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Payment of compensation for per- 15 40 42 3 1 46 9
manent disablement.
Payment of compensation for tem- 4 5 8 8 1t

porary disablement,

Commutation’of halt-moenthly pay-
meats.




7

RETURN C—WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION ACT (VIIi
OF 1923)

| Proceedings before the Commissioner for Workmen's Compensation for
Central Provinces and Berar for the year ending the 31st December 1935.

v  Number of adults in cach wage class to whom or in respect of whose death compensation

was awarded or disbursed,

workmen should he excluded.)

[All cases of Review and Commutation and cases relating to minor

Monthly Number of workmen

wajces
of the
workmen For temporary For permanent For fatal Total

injured disablement disablement accidents number

1 2 3 4 5
More | But not] Men | Women | Men | Women | Men | Women Men | Women
than | more
than
Rs. Rs. ;

0 10 3 1 13 5 16 6
10 15 2 7 2 9 2
15 18 2 4 6
18 21 1 5 6
21 | 24
24 27 1 1
27 30 1 1 2

[
30, 35 1 1
35 40 .
40 45 1 1
45 50
0 60 1 1
60 70
70 80 .
80| 100 | N

i ] }
100 i 200 I J
1

200 ‘

I |
Total \ 9 1 33 8 42 9




SCHE

Consolidated veturn relating to pericd -

Adalts

Minors

Adults

Minors

Adults

Minors

Adults

Minors

Accidents

Number of cases
of injuries
in respect of
which final com-
pensation
has been paid
during the year

[y

|
I

Amount of compensation paid

£l :
3| %
i = Temporary
b - Neath Permsnent disable-
= o disablement ment
v i
= | 812
SRR
o2 | &
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. a, p.| Rs. a p.|Rs. a p.
Tramways
Factories
5 36| 182 1,765 0 0| 7.039 2 7|1979 1 3
Mines
26 10} 133 8840 0 0] 1,69410 0148412 8
Port Trust
Totsl adults 31 46| 315| 10,605 0 0| 873312 7346313 11
i
Total minors




DULE
from the Ist January to 31st December 1935.

Occupational disesses

Number of cases of diseases in respect
. of which final compensation has been Amount of compensation paid
| paid during the year
Nature
of
disease
Permanent | Temporary Permanent | Temporar
Death  |disablement |disablement|  Death disablement disabﬁemeﬁt
8 9 10 11 12 d 13 14
Rs. Rs. Rs,
J .

GPN--575~RJCJ--30 6-36—133.

TCT42




